extraordinary effects (special items) resulting from
impairment losses (IAS 36) and accrued restructuring
expenses (IAS 37).

Similarly, the effect of special items is eliminated from
earnings before income taxes. To establish adjusted earn-
ings before income taxes, net interest income/expense
and the interest shares in other financial income/ex-
pense connected with provisions for pensions and liabili-
ties from pensions and plan assets are added to adjusted
EBIT. All other components of financial income/expense
that are influenced by the U.S. dollar exchange rate, such
as the effects of exchange-rate hedging, are adjusted.

The adjusted amount of earnings before income taxes is
used to determine the adjusted amount of net income.
The normalized income taxes are calculated on the basis
of the expected average tax rate for the group (fiscal year
2020: 29 %; fiscal year 2019: 29 %). The profit/loss of
companies accounted for using the equity method does
not form part of the tax basis.

Annual Report 2020
Economic Report

38

[T16] Reconciliation of the consolidated income statement

2020 2019

in € million
As reported Non-recur-

ring items
After

adjustment
As reported Non-recurring

items
After

adjustment

Revenue 3,977 3,977 4,628 4,628

Cost of goods sold –3,484 –3,484 –3,697 –3,697

thereof: special item depreciation/amortization
effect of purchase price allocation 21 21 21 21

thereof: special item increase in the stake in
V2500 27 27 30 30

thereof: special item impairment losses on
program assets 73 73

thereof: special item restructuring expenses 33 33

Gross profit 492 154 646 931 51 983

Research and development expenses –61 –61 –66 –66

Selling expenses –146 –146 –119 –119

General administrative expenses –79 –79 –85 –85

Other operating income and expenses –14 –14 –39 –39

Profit/loss of companies accounted for using the
equity method 69 69 80 80

Profit/loss of equity investments 1 1 3 3

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 262 154 416 706 51 757

Net interest income/expense –20 –20 –17 –17

Other financial income – interest included in the
measurement of pensions –9 –9 –15 –15

Other financial income/expense – miscellaneous
(e.g. measurement of foreign currency holdings) –38 38 –7 7

Earnings before income taxes 195 192 387 667 58 725

Income taxes –48 –48 –178 –178

Adjustment based on normalized income taxes –45 –45 –9 –9

Net income 147 147 294 488 49 538

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT)
As a result of the drop in revenue, idling costs in con-
nection with the production restrictions in the report-
ing period, the restructuring expenses of €33 million
and the impairment losses of €73 million on assets,
the decline in the cost of goods sold less than the
percentage drop in revenue. This had a negative effect
on earnings, which was compounded by the decrease
in the profit/loss of companies accounted for using the
equity method. In particular, this led to a year-on-year
deterioration in both earnings before interest and taxes
(EBIT) and adjusted earnings before interest and taxes

[…]

ical changes in exchange rates on net income and equity
relates to the foreign currency positions included in the
respective balance sheet items at the reporting date. In
this context, it is assumed that the volume at the report-
ing date is representative of the full year.

A significant proportion of trade receivables and pay-
ables, refund liabilities and finance lease liabilities is
invoiced in U.S. dollars and is thus exposed to exchange
rate fluctuations. All other non-derivative financial
instruments to which hedge accounting is not applied
are already denominated in the Group’s functional
currency (the euro), and are therefore not included in the
exchange rate sensitivity analysis. The equity instru-
ments held by the group are not of a monetary nature
and therefore do not present a currency risk as defined
by IFRS 7.

Annual Report 2020
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

187

If the exchange rate of the euro to the U.S. dollar at De-
cember 31, 2020, or at the prior-year reporting date had
been 10 % higher or lower, this would have produced the
following hypothetical effects on net income and equity:

[T121] Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

2020 2019

in € million -10% +10% -10% +10%

Exchange rate
sensitivity
(€/U.S. $)

Closing exchange
rate
Dec. 31, 2020:
1.2271
(Dec. 31, 2019:
1.1234) 1.10 1.35 1.01 1.24

Net income –80 65 –78 63

Equity 1) –136 113 –180 149

1)  After tax.

Interest rate risk
MTU is exposed to interest rate risk principally in the
eurozone, and to a lesser extent in Canada, China, Poland
and the USA. MTU’s interest rate risks are mainly related
to pension obligations and financial liabilities.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
Interest rate risk is presented in accordance with IFRS
7 using sensitivity analysis, which shows the effects of
changes in market interest rates on interest payments,
interest income and expense, other income statement
items, net income and equity. The interest rate sensitivity
analysis is based on the following assumptions: Changes